KENNETH SCHMITT Town Supervisor TOWN OF CARMEL

ANN SPOFFORD Town Clerk

SUZANNE MC DONOUGH Town Councilwoman Deputy Supervisor

MICHAEL A. BARILE Town Councilman FRANK D. LOMBARDI Town Councilman ROBERT S. SCHANIL, JR. Town Councilman 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541 Tel. (845) 628-1500 • Fax (845) 628-6836 www.carmelny.org KATHLEEN KRAUS Receiver of Taxes

MICHAEL SIMONE Superintendent of Highways Tel. (845) 628-7474

TOWN BOARD VOTING MEETING Wednesday, March 4, 2020 7:00pm

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - MOMENT OF SILENCE

Town Board Voting Meeting:

- Accept Town Board Minutes February 19 and February 26, 2020
- 1. Res: Authorizing Advertising for Bids
- 2. Res: Authorizing Payment to East of Hudson Watershed Corporation
- 3. Res: Acknowledging Performance of Emergency Repairs Carmel Water and Sewer Districts
- 4. Res: Accepting Proposal for Professional Services Carmel Water District #2 RFP 2020-002
- 5. Res: Authorizing Final Budget Modifications 2019
- 6. Res: Authorizing Encumbrances of 2019 Funds for Expenditures in 2020
- 7. Res: Waiving the Notice Requirement in Section 64 of the New York State ABC Law with Respect to a Liquor License for 597 Realty, LLC dba Trattoria Sei
- 8. Res: Authorizing Additions to the Active List of the Mahopac Volunteer Fire Department
- Public Comment (Three (3) Minutes on Agenda Items Only)
- Town Board Member Comments

Open Forum:

- Public Comments on New Town Related Business (Three (3) Minutes Maximum for Town Residents, Property Owners & Business Owners Only)
- Town Board Member Comments
- Adjournment

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

RESOLVED that, pursuant to the request of Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti. P.E., Town Clerk Ann Spofford is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the installation of approximately 450 linear feet of gravity sewer main with Carmel Sewer District #1 on Route 6 in Mahopac; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Engineer is to furnish detailed specifications for the above to the Town Clerk Ann Spofford to be used in conjunction with the Town's general bid conditions and specifications.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO EAST OF HUDSON WATERSHED CORPORATION

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation and determination of Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes payment of the sum of \$20,522.52 to the East of Hudson Watershed Corporation (EOHWC) for operation and maintenance related to the 2019 Town of Carmel's overall phosphorus reduction requirements, as well as in accordance with the Operations and Maintenance Policy for EOHWC previously adopted by the Carmel Town Board on February 17, 2016 as well as is shown on the invoice from EOHWC dated February 14, 2020.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	NO
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING PERFORMANCE OF EMERGENCY REPAIRS CARMEL WATER AND SEWER DISTRICTS

RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, acting as Commissioners of the various water and sewer districts of the Town of Carmel, hereby acknowledges the emergency performance of water and sewer district collection system/distribution system and treatment facilities repairs as fully detailed in the memorandum of Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti, P.E. to the Town Board dated February 19, 2020, as attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		



(845) 628-1500 (845) 628-2087 Fax (845) 628-7085

Office of the Town Engineer

60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

MEMORANDUM

To: Carmel Town Board

From: Richard J. Franzetti P.E. Town Engineer

(KIP)

Date: February 19, 2020

Re: Emergency Repairs/Services

This memorandum is being presented to the Town Board to advise the Board of emergency invoices that were submitted for payment in excess of \$5,000.00 for services rendered. The following provides a brief a summary of the work that was performed.

• Carmel Water District 2

Locate and Connect Service to New Main ~ 3369 RTE 301

Attached is an invoice in the amount of \$7,350.24 for Kuck Excavating for services on January 23 and 24 to locate, trace out and connect the existing service line to the new main.

Blacktop Restoration at three (3) location 2 East Collier, North Rd and Glenvue Rd

Attached is an invoice in the amount of \$6,138.20 for Kuck Excavating for blacktop restoration services on January 31, due to prior water main repairs that had previously occurred December 22, 2019 for 2 East Collier; January 10, 2020 for North Road and January 23 for 90 Glenvue Road respectively.

Curb Valve Replacement ~ 38 Gleneida Ave

On February 3, 2020 Inframark, the operators for CWD 2, notified the Engineering Department of a broken curbox and curb valve at 38 Gleneida Ave. Attached is an invoice in the amount of \$5,604 for Kuck Excavating for curb valve replacement and lawn restoration.

We request that this memorandum be put into the agenda as a matter of record.

Ed Kuck Excavating Inc

20 Day Road Carmel, NY 10512 INV # TOC-007-20

CWD #2 REQ#

Vendor 0670

Tax ID - 133851002

Attention: Rob Vera

EMERGECY:Locate & connect service to new main

Respond as per: INFRAMARK Job Location:# 3369 RTE 301

Work Completed on: DAY 1: 1/23/2020-

DAY 2: 1/24/2020

Start:

Start time:

9:00 AM-9:00 AM-

End: 3:00 pm 6 hrs

End: 4:00 pm 7 hrs TOTAL 13 hours

Job Description:

Day 1: Locate & trace out service line. Dug up line to verify location, found line was not connected to new water main

Day 2: Dug up new water main and tap for 1 inch service line, connected existing service line to main Backfill & compact

^{*}Needs blacktop restoration

Materials / Equipment/ Labor	Total Hrs,yds,qty	Price per yd, qty, day	Total
Track Hoe MR55	13	\$85.00 per hour	1105.00
Dump Truck	13	\$90.00 per hour	1170.00
Support Vehicle	Day rate	\$155.00	310.00
Chop Saw	Day rate	\$ 70.00	70.00
Jumping Jack	Day rate	\$70.00	70.00
Plate tamper	Day rate	\$70.00	
Mud Sucker	Day rate	\$70.00	
Locater	Day rate	\$70.00	
Machine Hammer	Day rate	\$250.00	
Machine operator	13 Hrs X 1 man	\$184.18	2394.34
Laborers	13 Hrs X 1 man	\$159.30	2,070.90
Item 4	4 yards	\$40.00 per yard	160.00
Seed		\$96.00 bag	
Top soil		\$50.00	
Blacktop		\$114.00 per ton	
Hay		\$15.36 bag	
Total			\$7,350.24

Ed Kuck Excavating Inc 20 Day Road Carmel, NY 10512

INV # TOC 011-20 CWD # 2

REQ#

Vendor 0670

Tax ID - 133851002

Attention: Rob Vera

EMERGECY: BLACKTOP RESTORATION

Respond as per: INFRAMARK

Job Location:1: 2 East CollierDrive 2: #2 North Road 3: #90 Glenvue Road

Work Completed on: 1/31/2020

Start time: 8:00 AM

End Time: 4:00 PM

8 HRS

Job Description:

Blacktop restoration 3 locations

Materials / Equipment/ Labo	or Total Hrs,yds,qty	Price per yd, qty, day	Total
Track Hoe MR55	8 hrs	\$85.00 per hour	\$ 680.00
Dump Truck	8 hrs	\$90.00 per hour	720.00
Support Vehicle	Day rate	\$155.00	155.00
Chop Saw	Day rate	\$ 70.00	70.00
Jumping Jack	Day rate	\$70.00	
Plate tamper	Day rate	\$70.00	70.00
Mud Sucker	Day rate	\$70.00	
Locater	Day rate	\$70.00	
Machine Hammer	Day rate	\$250.00	
Machine operator	8 Hrs X1 man	\$184.18	1,473.44
Laborers	8 Hrs X 1man	\$159.30	1,274.40
Item 4		\$40.00 per yard	
Seed		\$96.00 bag	
Top soil		\$50.00	
Cold Patch	12 tons	\$140.00 per ton	1,680.00
Hay	1 bag	\$15.36 bag	15.36
Total			\$ 6,138.20

Ed Kuck Excavating Inc

20 Day Road Carmel, NY 10512

Attention: Rob Vera

INV # TOC-012-20

CWD #2

REQ#

Vendor 0670

Tax ID - 133851002

EMERGECY: BROKEN CURBBOX & CURBVALVE REPLACEMENT

Respond as per:INFRAMARK Job Location: #38 Gleneida Ave

Work Completed on: February 3, 2020

Start time: 8:00 AM

End Time: 4:00 PM

8 HOURS

Job Description:

Dug up service line

Cut in new curb valve

Installed new stem and curb box

Restored lawn area

Materials / Equipment/	Labor Total Hrs,yds,qty	Price per yd, qty, day	Total
Track Hoe MR55	8	\$85.00 per hour	680.00
Dump Truck	8	\$90.00 per hour	720.00
Support Vehicle	Day rate	\$155.00	155.00
Chop Saw	Day rate	\$ 70.00	
Jumping Jack	Day rate	\$70.00	
Plate tamper	Day rate	\$70.00	
Mud Sucker	Day rate	\$70.00	
Locater	Day rate	\$70.00	
Machine Hammer	Day rate	\$250.00	
Machine operator	8 Hrs X 1 man	\$184.18	1,473.44
Laborers	8 Hrs X 2 men	\$159.30	2,548.80
Item 4		\$40.00 per yard	
Seed	1/8 bag	\$96.00 bag	12.00
Top soil		\$50.00	
Blacktop		\$114.00 per ton	
Нау	1 bag	\$15.36 bag	15.36
Total			\$ 5,604.60

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CARMEL WATER DISTRICT #2 -RFP 2020-002

RESOLVED THAT the Town Board of the Town of Carmel, acting as Commissioners of Carmel Water District #2, and upon the recommendation of Town Engineer Richard J. Franzetti, P.E. hereby accepts the proposal of Tectonic Engineering & Surveying Consultants, P.C., Newburgh, NY for the provision of utility surveying services in connection with the Carmel Water District #2 Distribution System Upgrades accordance with the memorandum dated February 20, 2020 and at a cost not to exceed \$34,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Deputy Town Supervisor Suzanne McDonough is hereby authorized to sign any and all documentation necessary to accept the proposal and authorize the actions contained herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Town Comptroller Mary Ann Maxwell is hereby authorized to make any and all necessary budget transfers or modifications required to fund the cost of this authorization.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINAL BUDGET MODIFICATIONS 2019

WHEREAS Town Comptroller MaryAnn Maxwell has reviewed the proposed Final Budget Modifications for the period ending December 31, 2019 with the Town Board which are detailed and explained on the attached Budget Revisions Schedule #2019/07;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes and ratifies the Final Budget Modifications/Revisions for the period ending December 31, 2019, as shown itemized on the schedule #2019/07 attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION	INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
GENERAL FUND)			
<u>OLIVERAL I ONE</u>	<u> </u>			
1	100.1420.0049	MISCELLEANOUS LEGAL EXPENSES	20,000.00	
	100.1989.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE *	20,000.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR COST OF OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL INVESTIGATION PER AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION		
1A	100.1010.0046	TOWN BOARD CONSULTING SERVICES	16,000.00	
	100.1010.0080	TOWN BOARD EMPLOYEE BENEFIT		16,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EAST OF HUDSON WATERSHED		
2	100.1330.0048	TAX RECEIVER POSTAGE EXPENSE	700.00	
_	100.1440.0040	ENGINEERING OFFICE EXPENSE	200.00	
	100.1610.0044	CENTRAL SERVICE PAYROLL	3,500.00	
	100.1620.0043	BUILDING ALARM	1,100.00	
	100.1620.0046	BUILDING CLEANING SUPPLIES	300.00	
	100.3620.0040	CODE ENFORCEMENT CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	700.00	
	100.8010.0080 100.1330.0040	ZONING BOARD EMPLOYEE BENEFITS TAX RECEIVER OFFICE EXPENSE	100.00	700.00
	100.1440.0047	ENGINEERING TRAINING EXPENSE		200.00
	100.1610.0080	CENTRAL SERVICE EMPLOYEE BENEFIT		3,500.00
	100.1620.0080	BUILDING EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		1,400.00
	100.3620.0080	CODE ENFROCEMENT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		700.00
	100.8010.0040	ZONING BOARD CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE		100.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS EXPENSES WITHIN THE GENERAL FUND		
3	100.3120.0018	POLICE NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL	1,600.00	
	100.3120.0018	POLICE UTILITIES EXPENSE	2,300.00	
	100.3123.0012	COMMUNITY POLICE OVERTIME	8,500.00	
	100.3120.0043	POLICE INSURANCE COVERAGE	,	12,400.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS POLICE EXPENSES		
		DOLLOS OTUSO SOLUDIASIA		
4	100.3120.0027 100.3120.0011	POLICE OTHER EQUIPMENT POLICE PERSONNEL SERVICES	30,000.00	30,000.00
	100.3120.0011	- TRANSFER POLICE FUNDS FOR FUTURE PURCHASE OF BALLISTIC VESTS		30,000.00
		THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OT THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL		
5	100.5010.0040	HIGHWAY ADMIN CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	500.00	
	100.5132.0040	HIGHWAY GARAGE CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	3,500.00	
	100.5132.0041	HIGHWAY GARAGE HEATING EXPENSE	2,000.00	
	100.5132.0045	HIGHWAY BUILDING CLEANING	100.00	
	100.5010.0086	RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE		500.00
	100.5132.0020 100.5132.0021	HIGHWAY GARAGE EQUIPMENT HIGHWAY GARAGE SPEC EXPENSE		3,300.00 2,300.00
	100.5132.0021	- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS HIGHWAY EXPENSES WITHIN THE GENERAL FUND		2,300.00
		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
6	100.7020.0013	RECREATION ADMIN TEMPORARY STAFF	400.00	
	100.7110.0013	PARK MAINTENANCE TEMPORARY STAFF	1,700.00	
	100.7110.0040	PARK CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	300.00	
	100.7110.0041	PARK AND MAINTENANCE FUEL	600.00	
	100.7113.0040 100.7118.0040	CHAMBER PARK CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE BALDWIN MEADOW CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	200.00 100.00	
	100.7180.0040	BEACH UTILITIES EXPENSE	100.00	
	100.7610.0040	PROGRAM FOR THE AGING CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE	1,500.00	
	100.7020.0080	RECREATION ADMIN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		1,900.00
	100.7110.0080	PARK EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		2,600.00
	100.7113.0042	CHAMBER PARK UTILITY EXPENSE		200.00
	100.7118.0042	BALDWIN MEADOW UTILITIES		100.00
	100.7180.0040	BEACH CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE - TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS RECREATION EXPENSES		100.00
		TOWER ENTON WINDOLLLANDOO NEONEATION EAT ENGLO		
7	100.8664.0040	COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN	112,560.00	
	100.1990.0040	CONTINGENCY		112,560.00
		- TRANSFER FOR COSTS RELATIVE TO COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN		
		PER AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION	i e	1

1

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION	1	INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
HIGHWAY FUNI	<u> </u>				
THO THE PARTY OF THE	<u>=</u> 				
8	500.5140.0019	WEEDS AND BRUSH OTHER COMPENSATION		31,864.00	
	500.5010.9877	FUND BALANCE FOR COMPENSATED ABSENCES	*	31,864.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR PAY OUT OF ACCCRUED TIME FOR RETIREE			
9	500.5142.0012	SNOW REMOVAL OVERTIME		70,000.00	
	500.5142.0049	SNOW CONTROL MATERIALS		175,000.00	
	500.5010.9888	REPAIR RESERVE APPROPRIATION	*	245,000.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR SNOW REMOVAL OVERTIME AND MATERIAL EXPENSE			
10	500.5148.0040	SERVICE FOR OTHER GOVERNMENTS		2,000.00	
10	500.5010.2650	SALE OF SCRAP AND MATERIALS	*	2,000.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR HIGHWAY SERVICES TO OTHER GOVERMENTS			
11	500.5130.0020	MACHINERY REPAIR TOOLS		2,500.00	
	500.5130.0040	MACHINERY REPAIR EXPENSES		35,000.00	
	500.5140.0020	WEEDS AND BRUSH TOOLS		500.00	
	500.5110.0086	RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE			37,500.00
	500.5140.0041	WEEDS AND BRUSH GAS AND FUEL			500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS HIGHWAY EXPENSES			
LAKE CASSE P	ARK DISTRICT				
12	401.7140.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE		600.00	
12	401.7140.0042	REFUSE DISPOSAL		100.00	
	401.7140.0047	SOCIAL SECURITY		100.00	700.00
	101111101002	- TRANSFER FOR UTILITIES EXPENSE & REFUSE DISPOSAL			
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #2				
	000 0040 0000	FOLIDATAIT			
13	602.8310.0020 602.8310.0047	EQUIPMENT EMERGENCY REPAIRS		1,100.00 18,000.00	
	602.8310.0047	REPAIR RESERVE FUND		18,000.00	19,100.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS			
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #7				
14	607.8310.0020	EQUIPMENT		3,000.00	
	607.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS		1,000.00	
	607.8310.0099	REPAIR RESERVE FUND		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	4,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS			,
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #8				
15	608.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS	\perp	14,000.00	
	608.8310.0090	CONTINGENCY - TRANSFER FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS			14,000.00
	D DIOTE: 27 ::::	TO A CONTINUE TO			
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #10				
16	610.8310.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS		3,000.00	
	610.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS		7,000.00	
	610.8310.0090	CONTINGENCY			7,500.00
	610.8310.0099	REPAIR RESERVE FUND			2,500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR CONTRACTUAL AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS			
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #13				
	i		1	Ĩ	
17	613.8310.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS		2,000.00	
17	613.8310.0040 613.8310.0099	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS REPAIR RESERVE FUND		2,000.00	2,000.00

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION		INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
CARMEL WATE	R DISTRICT #14				
CARIVIEL WATE	N DISTRICT #14				
18	614.8310.0047	EMERGENCY REPAIRS		9,000.00	
	614.8310.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	9,000.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS FROM FUND BALANCE		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #1				
40	704 0400 0040	CONTRACTIVAL DEPAIRS		0.000.00	
19	701.8130.0040 701.8130.0020	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS EQUIPMENT		2,800.00	000.00
	701.8130.0020	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES			800.00 500.00
	701.8130.0048	SERVICES FOR OTHER DEPTS/GOVERNMENTS			1,500.00
	701.0100.0040	- TRANSFER FOR CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS			1,000.00
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #2				
20	702.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS		20,000.00	
	702.8130.0046	PURCHASE OF WATER		100.00	
	702.8130.0141	MICRO - CHEMICAL EXPENSES		16,000.00	
	702.8130.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE			19,000.00
	702.8130.0047	SLUDGE DISPOSAL TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS EXPENSES IN SEWER DISTRICT #2			17,100.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS EXPENSES IN SEWER DISTRICT #2			
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #3				
<u> </u>	1				
21	703.8130.0020	EQUIPMENT		3,700.00	
	703.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS		500.00	
	703.8130.0042	UTILITIES EXPENSE			1,200.00
	703.8130.0099	REPAIR RESERVE FUND			3,000.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT AND CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS			
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #4				
	=======================================	CONTRACTIVI PERVINO		== 000 00	
22	704.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	75,000.00	
	704.8130.9909	- PROVIDE FOR CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS FROM FUND BALANCE	-	75,000.00	
		- TROVIDE FOR CONTRACTORE REFAIRCE ROWLE CHO BREARCE			
23	704.8130.0048	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES		200.00	
	704.8130.0141	MICRO - CHEMICAL EXPENSES		1,500.00	
	704.8130.0047	SLUDGE DISPOSAL			1,700.00
		- TRANSFER FOR MISCELLEANOUS EXPENSES IN SEWER DISTRICT #4			
CARMEL SEWE	D DISTRICT #E				
CARWIEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #3				
24	705.8130.0044	ENGINEERING SERVICES		20,000.00	
	705.8130.0047	SLUDGE DISPOSAL		,	12,000.00
	705.8130.0099	REPAIR RESERVE FUND			8,000.00
		TRANSFER FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SD#5 FACILITY PLAN UPGRADE			
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #6				
25	706.8130.0020	EQUIPMENT		400.00	
23	706.8130.0048	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES		100.00	
	706.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS		100.00	500.00
		- TRANSFER FOR EQUIPMENT AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES			000.00
CARMEL SEWE	R DISTRICT #7				
	707 0 100	ALLINOS DIODOGAL			
26	707.8130.0047	SLUDGE DISPOSAL		500.00	500.00
	707.8130.0040	CONTRACTUAL REPAIRS - TRANSFER FOR DISPOSAL OF SLUDGE			500.00
		TOWNS, ENT ON DIGITOONS OF SECONDS			
LIGHTING DIST	RICTS				
					-
		CONTRACTUAL UTILITIES		12,000.00	
27	751.5182.0042	·			
27	753.5182.0042	CONTRACTUAL UTILITIES		200.00	
27	753.5182.0042 751.5182.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	12,000.00	
27	753.5182.0042		*		

BUDGET REVISION NUMBER	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT TITLE & TRANSFER DESCRIPTION		INCREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS	DECREASE USES & SOURCES OF FUNDS
GENERAL FUND					
OLIVEITAL TOND	100.9901.0099	TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND		200,000.00	
	100.1989.9909	APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	*	200,000.00	
		- PROVIDE FOR TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND FOR FUTURE BAN PAYMENT		200,000.00	
			_		
			-		

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENCUMBRANCES OF 2019 FUNDS FOR EXPENDITURES IN 2020

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Town Comptroller's Office that 2019 Government Budget Funds be encumbered or reserved for the 2020 Budget Appropriations, based on recent approved Town Board Resolutions and/or specific projects in progress for various purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel authorizes the Town Comptroller's Office to Encumber or Reserve unexpended 2019 Government Fund monies for expenditures in fiscal year 2020 as follows:

PURPOSE OF ENCUMBRANCE	ACCOUNTS	MAXIMUM	EXPLANATION/ COMMENTS
GENERAL FUND			
DATA IMAGING EQUIPMENT	100-1680-0021	65,000.00	DATA IMAGING EQUIPMENT
CONTINGENCY LINE	100-1990-0040	73,435.00	SOFTWARE CONVERSION COST
CONTINGENCY LINE	100-1990-0040	87,640.00	BALANCE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN/TOWN CODE
CONTINGENCY LINE	100-1990-0040	28,688.00	REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS
POLICE OTHER EQUIPMENT	100-3120-0027	30,000.00	BALLISTIC VEST PURCHASE
SYCAMORE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS	100-7110-0040	15,000.00	PAVING SYCAMORE WALKWAYS
McDonough Park Cont. Expense	100-7110-0040	20,000.00	BATHROOM UPGRADES
McDonough Park Improvements	100-7110-0040	13,250.00	PAVING SYCAMORE WALKWAYS
PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS	100-7999-0040	170,849.00	PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
TOTAL GENERAL FUND ENCUMBRANCES		<u>\$547,344.00</u>	
HIGHWAY FUND	500-5130-0041	\$190,000.00	MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT CAPITAL EXPENSE
MAHOPAC FALLS FIRE DEPT.	301-3410-0045	\$62,230.00	DRY HYDRANT INSTALLATION ESTIMATE
Resolution			
Offered by:		_	
Seconded by:			
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>	
Robert Schanil			
Michael Barile			
Frank Lombardi			
Suzanne McDonough			
Kenneth Schmitt			

RESOLUTION WAIVING THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 64 OF THE NEW YORK STATE ABC LAW WITH RESPECT TO A LIQUOR LICENSE FOR 597 REALTY, LLC dba TRATTORIA SEI

WHEREAS, the representatives and/or proprietors of 597 Realty, LLC dba Trattoria Sei, 597 Route Six, Mahopac, NY have advised of the intention to apply for an on-premises liquor license for which thirty days advance notice of such application must be sent to the municipality, and

WHEREAS, the notice required by Article 5 of the Alcohol Beverage Control Law may be waived by the Town Board, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Carmel Town Board does not intend to comment upon the application referred to herein;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby waives the thirty-day notice requirement contained in Article 5 of the Alcoholic and Beverage Control Law, and states that it does not intend to offer any comments regarding said application, for a liquor license at the premises referred to herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Town Clerk Ann Spofford is hereby authorized to sign a Waiver of Said Notice on behalf of the Town of Carmel.

Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADDITIONS TO THE ACTIVE LIST OF THE MAHOPAC VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Carmel hereby authorizes the addition of the following names to the active list of the Mahopac Volunteer Fire Department:

Jeremy McGuigan Michelle Tenempaguay

Resolution Property of the Resolution		
Offered by:		
Seconded by:		
Roll Call Vote	<u>YES</u>	NO
Robert Schanil		
Michael Barile		
Frank Lombardi		
Suzanne McDonough		
Kenneth Schmitt		